1 - | A BEFORE THE

2 ' o BOARD OF NATUROPATHIC EXAMINERS
3 t ' : STATE OF QREGON

4| In the Matter of Liéense of

5| WILLIAM F. Henry, N.D. FINAL ORDER

et N it e Nt

7. j THIS'MATTER‘came on for hearing before the Oregon Board of

8| Naturopathic Examiners (Board) beginning on Décember 12, 1992, and

9| continuing to January 9, 1993. The_hearing-was continued from

" 10| January 9, 1993, and regonvened on February 25, 1993. Barbara

11| Diamond chaired the heéring. Other Board members present were Dr.
12| Don Walker, Dr. Andrew Elliot; aﬁd Dr. Carol'Petherbridge. "Board

13 || member Dr. NcellPetérsoﬁ recused himself and took no paft in this

14 ‘proceeding.‘ | ' |

15 - Dr. William F. Henry.(HenrY)'was present ‘and was':epresented

- 16 by’his"attorney, Henfy Kane, of Beaverton, Oregon. The sﬁate was
>~17 represented by Paul J. Sundernmier, Assistant Attorney Genéfal.

18 E '~ RULINGS |

19 .‘ At the firét @ay of the heéring, Henry moved for a continuance'
20| based on the state’s anticipated offer of two affidavits in place of
2i live wifnesses. The motidn was denied as untimely, and, in any

'22 event, the affidavits were withdrawn and the witnesses testified

23 personélly oh February 25, 1993 on direct and crogs-examination.

24 | o '~ FINDINGS OF FACT -

25 1. Henry is a naturopathic physician formerly licensed by the

26| Orégon Board of Naturopathic Examiners.
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‘2. Henry’s license to practice naturopathic medicine was

suspended on September 1, 1991, by'Order of the Oregon Board of

Naturopathic Examiners on July 1,,1991,'following a duly condncted,

hearing under the Oregon Administrative Procedures Act.

3. By the terms of the July 1, 1991 Order, Henry was

permitted to reapply for licensure upon a showing of completion of

- two terms of full-time study at'the fourth year level at a

naturopathic college approved by the Board in order to ensure that
his educatlonal credentials came closer to the 4,000 hours
originally requlred of his 1icense."

4. At its meeting of September 28, 1991, the.Board specified
more clearly the meaning of its Order with respect to the

requirement that Henry complete two terms of full-tlme naturopathic

study. The Board required Henry to complete, receive a passing

grade for an average full-time course of study in academic and
clinic hours, and receive certification from National College of
Naturopathic Medicine (NCNM) . _NCNM is an approved college of
naturopathic medicine.

5. The Board sent a description of its clarification to Dr.
Zeff, Academic Dean at NCNM in Portland, Oregon, where Henry was
enrolled. | |

6. Henry enrolled injthe 1991-92‘fall and winter terms at
NCNM. Henry submitted requests to perform\clinical internships
("preceptorships") of up to 200 hours_at.each of:tw0'physician's
offices: Dr. Danis and Dr. MacCoy. :Dr. Danis is a licensed

chiropractor and Dr. MacCoy is a licensed N.D.
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'7; Henry did not complete the two.terms of study at NCNM. He
earned 10.5 credits out of a registered load of 34. 5 credits for the
fall term. He did not complete the clinical program, Clinic VII and
Holiday Clinic, CLE 710, 24 credlts. Henry earned 11 credits out of
a registered load of 26 for the winter term. He did not complete
the urology course, NOS 721, one credit, and Clinic VIII, CLE 720,
14 credits.

" 8. < Henry reapplled for llcensure at the Oregon Board of

Naturopathlc Examlners’ meeting on March 26, 1992, afflrmlng orally

to the Board that he had completed two terms of full-time study at

the fourth year level
9. Henry was told by the Board to supply college records

showing the completion of two full-tlme terms at the fourth year

level. Henry did notvprovide them and no license was issued.

10. Prior to his suspension, Henry maintained offlce hours at
the Northslde Clinic, 1920 North Kllpatrlck Street Portland
Oregon. Between September 1, 1991, and August 31, 1992, Henry
continued to see patients at his clinic. Between October 10, 1991
and March 5, 1992, Henry treated former patient Rachel Sue Matson at
1eastlfive times. Brandon Matson also received treatment from Henryd
during this period. Henry billed five office vlsitsbfor‘Brandon‘
Matson dﬁring this period, ﬁhen his license was suspended.

11. On two occasions, Dr. Danis was present during Henry’s'
treatment of Sue Matson and/or her son. Matson believed Henry was

helping to train Dr. Danis. Henry never disclosed to Sue Matson
\ .
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that his license was suspended. She testified at hearing that "Dr.

Henry was the only one who treated" her.

12. Between September 19, 1991 and May 1, 1992, Henry treated

Loretta Danis nine times with high colonics in his office.

13. After issuing its Suspension of Henry, the Board received

'1nformatlon that Henry was pract1c1ng without a license.

'Accordlngly, the Board undertook an 1nvest1gatlon of Henry's

activities. Sarah Dehaan, an 1nvest1gator working for the
Department of Justice, was asked to pose as a patlent. On May 4,
1992, Sarah Dehaan went to Henry s Cllnlc under the alias of Rebecca'
"Becky" Edwards. Henry asked questlons of the "patlent" about her
condltlon, examlned the "patlent" personally, and made a dlagn051s

of her condition. He then prescrlbed and dlspensed medication,

Eﬁphrobirum and Lenate. Henry signed the fee’slips/ CPT Code Form

1ndlcat1ng $52 was pald by the "patlent"

14. Dr.’ Danls was physically present during the exam and .
dlagn051s of Sarah Dehaan but did not partlclpate in any respect.
Henry did not disclose to the "patlent" that he was an unllcensed

student or otherwise givé her fair warning that he was under

supervision. -

15. As a result of his violation of this Board’s suspension

order, the Board sought an injunction agalnst Henry'’s ‘practicing

without a license. Accordlngly, the Circuit Court for Multnomah

’cOunty issued a temporary restraining order on May 8, 1992 and a

permanent in junction on May 18, 1992 ordering Henry not to practice

naturopathic.medicine unless actively licensed by the Board.
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6. When Henry treated patients he was noﬁlacting under the

~auspices of an approved naturopathic college preceptorship{ Between

September 1, 1991 and March 26, 1992,-Henry had signed up for a
preceptorshlp as part of his study at the Natlonal College of
Naturopathlc Medicine (NCNM) . However, hlS approved preceptorshlp
was located in the offlces of Dr. Paul Danls, D.C., and Dr. Brian
MacCoy, N.D., not in Dr. Henry’s own clinic. Henry admitted that he

saw-patients at times at the clinic on North.Kllpatrlck Street when

" neither Dr. MacCoy nor Dr. Danis were present in the office.

. 17. After March 26, 1992, when Henry was treating patients, he
QaS'not acfihg under the auspiceslof.a_valid preceptorship eonnected
with NCNM, because by his own admlss1on and testimony of the NCNM
representatlves, hls two terms of school had ended.

18. There are no records that Henry worked at Dr. MacCoy’s

clinic.

19. Dr. Danis signed his initials to chart notes to indicate

‘his,appreval of Henry’s treatment, notwithstanding the fact that he

did not actually obserVe.the'examination in some cases.
ULTIMATE FINDING OF FACT

Henry practlced naturopathlc med1c1ne ‘on numerous occasions

‘between September 1, 1991 and August 31, 1992, whlle not llcensed to

do so.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. Henry violated ORS 685.020, 685.110 and OAR 850-10-190(3),

'by practicing naturopathic medicine without_being actively licensed

by the Oregon Board of Naturopathic Examiners.
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2}v By holding himself out as a quallfled naturopathlc
physician and collectlng fees for serVLCes even though he knew he
was not entitled to do so, Henry v1olated‘ORS 685.110(12), obtalnlng
a fee through fraud of ﬁisrepresentation.‘ | ' | |

A3; Henry violated ORS 685.110(6) in that by practicing
without'a‘license‘and without completing the required two terms of
full-time education at the fourth year ievel in an approved
naturopathic college, he was unfit to perform the duties of a
naturopethic thsician. o |

.4; By attempting to practice naturopathic medicine or
practicing or claiming to praotice naturopathic medicine or any of .
its components in this state without‘first'complying with the

prov151ons of this chapter, 1nclud1ng hav1ng an active llcense to

practice, Henry violated ORS 685 '110(19) and due to the repeated "

nature of the offenses, ORS 685.110(15).

5. Because of his unlicensed practice and because he had an

inadequate educational background, his conduct is contrary to the

" recognized standard Ofvethics of the profession and/or does or might

constitute a'dangef to the health or safety_of a.patient or the
public. | |
6f Any one of the above v1olatlons, standlng alone, would
subject Dr. Henry to the sanction of revocatlon.
DISCUSSION
The central question presented in this case is whether William

Henry "practiced" naturopathic medicine during a period when his |

license to do so was suspended.

PAGE 6 - FINAL ORDER (WILLIAM F. HENRY, N.D.)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18§,
'19

20|

21

22

23|

24
25

26

The record is undisputed that William Henry saw patients at
his medical clinic‘on numerous occasions during ‘the time when this |
Board had ordered him to Ceaseppracticind. Henry was ordered to
undergo additional training and to refrain from naturopathic
practice'in our order dated July 1, 1991. |

ORS 685.110(19) empowers the Board to revoke a license to

practice naturopathyvfor:

- "aAttempting to practice naturopathic medicine or

practicing or claiming to practice naturopathy

or any of its components in this state without

first complying w1th the provisions of this

chapter."
Henry does not dispute that' should the facts show that he
"practiced" naturopathic medicine during the suspen51on period, the
Board would have the authority to revoke his license.

Rather Henry contends that he did not "practice" Wlthln the
meaning of ORS 685. 110(19) He argues. that his contacts with
patients were under the supervision of other licensed doctors. He
claims that he did not "treat" patients, but merely participated in
legitimate‘educational preceptorships as part of the two terms of
study .ordered by the Board.

Unfortunately, the facts do not'support Dr. Henry’s claims
that he was part1c1pat1ng 1n an approved preceptorship under the

terms of his enrollment at NCNM, or, in the alternative, he was

merely "practicing" under the terms of a preceptorshlp not approved

by NCNM but generally understood»within the profession to be"

available to any "graduated" naturopathic student.
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l‘ First, it is clear that Henry has not possessed a licgnse

2| since September 1,-1991. Despite this fact, ﬁenry continued a

3| viable operétiﬁg naturoéathic clinic where Henryvexamined,‘treated;

4 diaghosed and prgscfibed as:a licensed naturopath. The testimony‘of

5 investiéator DeHaan and Henry’s own longtime patient, Sue Matson,

6 require'a finding that Hénry continqed an.unaﬁated practice of

7 | naturopathic mediéine while unlicensed. |

8 E Moreover, Henry’s ﬁreatment of patienté was outside the scope

9 of the preceptorship approved by NCNM. Dr. Richard Barretﬁ, N.D.,

‘10 Clinic Director at NCNM aﬁd thé‘person responsible for approving
.11 preéeptorships, festified that he did not approve any predeptorship

12| for Henry which wés,to occur at Henry’s own clinic. Indeed, é$ part

13| of his proposed clinic prégram} Henry submitted requests t& perform

14'~up to 200 hours at each of two-physiciah’s offices: Dr. Danis and"

15| Dr. MécCoy. There is no evidence of_Henry’s complefion of the 400

16| hours of externship clinic at the offices of Dr. Danis and Dr.

17| MacCoy. Henry’s practice primarily, if ﬁotAtotally; took place in

18| his own clinic. | | |

19 In addition, Henry engaged in treatment of patients far in

20 ‘access'of‘whét stﬁdents may do as part of a iegitimate clinical

21 program. Clinic hours ére a legitimate part of the requirement for

22 cqmpletihg a naturopathié'edﬁcation and'forilicensure'in the State

'25 of Oregon. ORS 685.060 and OAR 850-20-000(1). However;'theipurpose

24| of clinic, as testified by Dr. Barrett, is for the student to learn

25| by watching and occasionally assisting, not by conducting a practice

26| which is observed by another physidian. '
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- To avoid the charge of practicing without a license, a student
must be supervised in a meaningful way. A properly licensed

supervising doctor must be on the premises who is reedily available

 for consultation. The supervising doctor must meaningfully

participaée, oversee and guide the diagnosis and treatment’plan}
The clinical activities of the studenf must be under the auspices
and within,tne terms of a program requlated by a licensed | |
naturopathic college. Certainlyl'these eieménts were not present

here. On many occasions, Henry was alone in the clinic when he

diagnosed and treated patients,'activities beydnd the scope of his

NCNM preceptorship.

In addition, the roles of.the student .and teacher must be,

clearly defined in any cllnlcal 51tuatlon. It must be dlearvto.the

patient that the student is not llcensed and the supervising doctor

is in charge of the situation. Due<to the location of Henry’s
clinic, his failure to disclose his status, and his acceptance and
billing'of’fees'for his services, patients believed that Henry was a

licensed doctor, not a student under supervision. Accordingly,

- Henry practiced naturopathic medicine while unlicensed in violation

of ORS 685.110(19).

Thus, the evidenee was abundantly clear that Henry violated
the Naturepathic Practice Act in several respects. . The question is
whether the Board sheuld impose the sanctionfof revocation of.some
lesser penalty. |

We view this matter as belng w1th1n the discretion of the

Board. Not every case ‘of pract1c1ng w1thout a license should
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necessarily result in revOcation.v Here, the facts support

.2 revocation because Dr. Henry s conduct was nothlng less than knowing
3| and wilful. Henry was under court order to cease and desist from
4| practicing medic¢ine. He nonetheless continued his actions, in clear
'5 disregérd of the Board’s order suspending his.licenee.
6 By continuing to practice in violation of administrative end
7| judicial order, Dr. Henry showed an unwillingnessAto correct his
8 behaVior. Thus, we are unpersuaded that any sanction less" than
9 revocatlon would have the effect of bringing Henry s conduct in line
10| with,K expected norms. Therefore, we feel constralned to issue a
11| revocation of Henry’s 1icense.
12| /7 / |
3y /7 /7
14/ 7/
sy / /[ /
16 / /[ /
a7y /7
8}/ //
w0/ 7/
200 / 7/
21y /7]
22} / [/
23| /. 1/ )
/11
25| / /1
26( / / /
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ORDER

Based on the above fihdihgs, the Board HEREBY ORDERS that
Henry’s License be revbked for the violat;ions specified in the
Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action, pursﬁant to ORS 6'85.0'20,
685.116 and OAR 850-10-190(3). , .

DATED this _/0  day of June, 1907. o |
MSignature on file V‘?Lﬂ(
Bagh Z—m ;fw:EsMZCﬁ—/naayS'u—kber'
. Signature on file

j Z
{ | e

Carol Betherbridge ,/g%al;')d Member
J ‘Signature on file — '

.

Don Walker, Board Chair
Signature on file |

N k

Andrew Elliott, Board Member

NOTICE: You are entitled to judicial review of this Final Order

pursuant to the provisions of ORS 183.480. Judicial review may be
obtained by filing a petition in the Oregon Court of Appeals. The
petition must be filed within 60 days from the date of service of

this Final Order. :

I Cefti_f_}’ﬁ?ﬁ’/this.is .a"tr}h‘f/a“d exact copy of an original.
%" Signature onfile =~ S

Kathleen Soderberg, “Executive Secréfary
Board of Naturopathic Examiners -

AMG: ros/JGGO6A9B
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